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Promoting the welfare of our communities through integrity, compassion, education, and innovation 

Gilpin Ambulance Authority Board of Directors 
Regularly Scheduled Meeting  

Wednesday, December 10th, 2025 @ 09:00 am 
Gilpin County Court House Commissioners Chambers 

1. Call to Order  
2. Roll Call 
3. Conflicts of Interest 
4. Consideration of Minutes: November 12, 2025, minutes 
5. Financial Report 

a. Balance Sheet November 2025. 
b. Profit & Loss Statement: Budget to Actual (01/01/2025-12/31/2025) 
c. Billing Summary and Accounts Receivable (through November 2025) 
d. List of Bills (11/01/2025-11/31/2025) 

6. Administration/Operations Report 
a. Administration Report-Bobby Putnam 

i. RFP for annual audit  
ii. RFP for Accountant Services 

b. Operations Report – Jonathan Link 
i. Vehicle Maintenance Status 

ii. General Operations Update 
7. Activity Summary 

None 
8. Old Business 

a. Fraud Update- no new updates. 
b. Boulder/Clear Creek Responses- Boulder Financial Update 
c. South 119 corridor responses 
d. Forensic Accounting Investigation 
e. Policy and procedure manual update 
f. Revision of captain job descriptions 
g. iSolved Contract-Update 
h. Airgas Contract 
i. Sharp Billing Contract 

9. New Business 
a. Signature Audit – Proposal 
b. CORA Requests 
c. CORA request resolution 

10. Action Items 
Director Woolley and Director Hailey to meet with DC Putnam 

11. Executive Session 
a. None 

12. Public Comment – Limit to 3 minutes 
13. Board Member Comments 
14. Next Meeting to be held on January 14th, 2026 at 9:00 AM 
15. Adjourn Meeting 
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Promoting the welfare of our communities through integrity, compassion, education, and innovation 

Gilpin Ambulance Authority Board of Directors 
Regular Meeting Minutes 

Wednesday, November 12th, 2025 
Gilpin County Court House Commissioners Chambers 

 
Call to Order/Roll Call 

The board of director’s meeting for the Gilpin Ambulance Authority was called to order at 09:00am 

Board members present were Buddy Schmalz, Lynnette Hailey, Christopher Woolley, Zane Plsek, 
Susan Berumen.   

Additions or Amendments to the Agenda 

None 

Conflict of Interest 

None 

Consideration of Minutes 

MOTION: A motion was made by Director Hailey to approve the meeting minutes from October 8th 
and October 13th (Special Meeting), 2025, seconded by Director Woolley. The motioned passed 
unanimously.  

 
Financial Report 

Balance Sheet, P&L, List of Bills 

DC Putnam readdressed a concern from previous board meeting about a new line item being used in 
QuickBooks by GJ Davis Holdings, LLC, called “doubtful accounts”. GJ Davis Holdings, LLC, 
advised that line item was being used for “bad debt” even though a bad debt category already exists. 
DC Putnam will work on correcting that. DC Putnam advised by the Board it was ok to rectify this 
once a new accountant was in place. 

Director Woolley advised that under account services, we currently are at $18575.00. He advised 
there are two invoices of approximately $1300.00 and $1275.00 that were not the standard $2000.00 
payment that was typically made to GJ Davis Holdings, LLC. He stated those amounts were from 
2024 and should be classified as such. He advised there was still approximately $6000.00 owed to GJ 
Davis Holdings, LLC, for the remaining 2025 agreement that was terminated.  

Medicare derived payments still show around $44,000.00, which is not consistent with the reports 
provided by Sharp Billing. A discussion about issues found on the “back end” of the billing process 
that were found and have never appeared to be addressed with Sharp Billing. Sharp Billing states 
previous administration had never advised them on any concerns or issues. Also, previous 
administration had never secured a signed agreement with Sharp Billing once the original 
agreement expired in 2023. DC Putnam asked the BOD to withdraw the current RFP for Ambulance 
Billing Services that is currently open on BIDNETDIRECT.com, until he had the opportunity to 
work with Sharp Billing to correct any current issues. 
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Director Hailey asked that we do not sign another multi-year agreement as we do annual 
appropriations. Director Plsek brought the concern of Sharp not bringing to our attention that the 
contract had expired. After much discussion it was decided they could have contacted the previous 
Chief, and he did not follow up on it.  

MOTION: Director Hailey made a motion to withdraw the Ambulance Billing Services RFP, 
seconded by Director Woolley. Motion passed unanimously. 

DC Putnam will work with Sharp to draft a one-year agreement between Sharp and GAA.  

Director Woolley asked that DC Putnam continue to work on the billing summary report form Sharp 
Billing to remove some of the “clutter” in the report. 

List of Bills - Director Woolley had a question about the list of bills and asked what Lexipol was. DC 
Putnam advised it was GAA’s learning management system for continuing education.   

MOTION: Director Woolley made motion to approve the list of bills for October 2025 with a second 
from Director Hailey. The motion passed unanimously.  

Administration/Operations Report 

DC Putnam advised the final draft for the FY2026 budget is complete and ready for a vote. 

Creation of a shared drive for the BOD’s has been created on Drop Box, and all board members have 
access to the drive, please let DC Putnam know if there are any issues.  

No discussion on the Ambulance Service Billing RFP as it has been voted to withdraw that RFP. 

GAA received a HIPAA complaint from the State of Colorado, believed to be linked to a recent 
HIPAA complaint from Gilpin resident Robert Unhruh. Captain Link had completed the request 
from the State, and all information was submitted as requested. The information requested was 
GAA’s HIPAA training process, policies and how GAA trains new employees.  

MOTION: RFP for annual audit has been completed with the help of the attorney. Director Haily 
made a motion to approve the RFP for the Annual Audit so it can be placed on 
BIDNETDIRECT.COM. Director Woolley seconded the motion; the motion passed with a unanimous 
vote.  

MOTION: RFP for Accountant Services was presented to the BODs. The document had been 
approved and created by the attorney. A motion to approve the RFP to be placed on 
BIDNETDIRECT.COM was made by Director Hailey. A second was made by Director Berumen. 
Motion was approved unanimously.  

Captain Link gave a brief discussion about renewing GAA’s service contract with the City of Black 
Hawk Fleet Maintenance. Director Hailey made a motion to approve the contract. A second was 
made by Director Plsek. Motion passed unanimously.  

Captain Link gave an update on the fleet and the ongoing issues of repeat maintenance issues and 
having to take ambulances to Denver for repair. Discussion about why these issues is ongoing were 
had and it was discussed that vehicles having to be left outside during frigid temperatures was an 
issue. Also, the two chassis for the newest ambulances sat for a year in the Texas heat prior to being 
joined to the ambulance box. Director Hailey suggested the DC Putnam and Captain Link look into 
the cost of some type of two ambulance garage, whether temporary or permanent. Captain Link has 
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met with Black Hawk Fleet Maintenance to go over and reestablish confidence with Fleet 
Maintenance to ensure items are being addressed properly and timely.  

 

Old Business: 

DC Putnam advised there are no new updates to the ongoing fraud investigation from earlier in the 
year. 

A brief discussion about the update of the GAA self-reported signature discrepancy issue was 
discussed. DC Putnam has been working with the attorney and all requests from the Office of the 
Inspector General has been submitted as they requested.  

Boulder / Clear Creek Responses: DC Putnam advised he met with the Boulder County Sheriffs 
Department regarding the responses to Boulder County that are currently non-subsidized. GAA was 
given a few different options to seek reimbursement as Boulder County does not want to lose the 
relationship and services that GAA provides. GAA has pursued reimbursement through Timberline 
Fire Department under referendum 1B in Boulder County. Award should be made by December 31st, 
2025. DC Putnam will continue to work with Boulder County Sheriff’s Department to establish a 
process for future reimbursement. GAA has responded to Clear Creek for standby 109 times since 
January 2024 and have transported 26 patients during the same time frame. A mil levy increase has 
been approved in Clear Creek County so there appears to be discussion that Clear Creek EMS will 
be adding resources to their organization hopefully resulting the use of GAA for standby. 

As requested, the south corridor of 119 responses have been broken out to reflect as a Gilpin County 
response versus a City of Black Hawk response. 

New Business 

Director Woolley suggested that a more formal investigation into the fraud issue from earlier in the 
year may be necessary. He suggested a forensic accounting investigation. DC Putnam was directed 
to investigate the process and the cost and bring it back to the December 2025 Board Meeting.  

Fleet Maintenance Contract – addressed in the Operational report. 

MOTION: The 2026 Board of Directors meeting calendar was presented for approval. Director 
Woolley made a motion to approve the 2026 calendar. Director Hailey made a second. The motion 
approved unanimously. 

MOTION: Director Woolley discussed the current “emergency overtime policy” that exists and wants 
to see that policy immediately rescinded until a better solution could be presented. His concern is 
that GAA is mandating employees to pick up on call shifts without reimbursement. Director Woolley 
made a motion to rescind the emergency overtime policy as it is currently written and for DC 
Putnam and Captain Link bring a new revised policy for board review to the December 2025, board 
meeting. Director Hailey seconded the motion. The motion approved unanimously.  

MOTION: Director Woolley discussed another policy in the policy and procedure manual that allows 
for GAA employees to carry a concealed weapon on their person while on duty in the station. This is 
against the county policy from whom GAA rents the Apex Facility from. Director Hailey made a 
motion to revoke/remove that policy effective immediately and Director Woolley seconded the motion. 
The motion was approved unanimously.  
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Directory Hailey made a motion to approve the request for a copy machine for the Apex facility. 
Director Woolley seconded the motion. The motion approved unanimously.  

DC Putnam went over the changes made to the budget to the PTO contribution line item and the 457 
(b) line item. The budget was changed to coincide with the trends being seen versus budgeting for 
100% utilization of the funds.  

Annual Budget Hearing: 

Director Schmalz opened the annual budget hearing for the FY2026 up for public comment at 
10:05am. The hearing was closed at 10:05am as members of the public were not present.  

MOTION: Director Hailey made a motion to approve the FY2026 budget. Director Woolley seconded 
the motion. The motion was approved unanimously.  

MOTION: Director Hailey made a motion to ratify an email poll of the BODs for the annual audit 
RFP. Director Woolley seconded the motion. The motion was approved unanimously.  

General Discussion: 

Director Hailey discussed a previous item of former Chief Cody Caroll’s request for his PTO payout 
after his termination. She states she provided Carroll with the request board had to for him to 
provide proof of what he was owed. As of this meeting Director Hailey had not received a response 
from Carroll. She asked the attorney if there needs to be a deadline placed on this request. Director 
Hailey states she will continue to handle this situation if Carroll responds. 

Director Hailey asked if the remaining board members had the time to review the job posting for the 
open Chief position. It was decided DC Putnam would post the job internally only at this point, until 
December 9th, 2025. The board will then review and proceed from there.  

Executive Session: 

At 10:11 am the BODs were adjourned into Executive session pursuant to C.R.S. §24-6-402(4)(f) for 
discussion of a matter related to the Chief recruitment process. 
 
The board resumed regular session at 10:42am.  

Executive Session Action Items: 

MOTION: The BODs agreed to provide Captain Link and DC Putnam both with a $5000.00 net 
bonus for the work that has been completed since the termination of Cody Carroll. Director Hailey 
made a motion to approve this decision. Director Berumen seconded the motion. The motion passed 
unanimously.  

Director Woolley commented that the job descriptions for the captains needs to change to a single job 
description with other duties as assigned versus the current iteration where there is a job description 
for the three disciplines that are assigned to each captain: QA/QI, Logistics and Training.  
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Public Comment 

No public present 

 

Board Comments 

None 

 

Next Meeting 

December 10th, 2025, at 09:00 am. 

 

Meeting was adjourned at 10:50am. 



Balance Sheet
Gilpin Ambulance Authority

As of November 30, 2025

Cash Basis  Friday, December 05, 2025 08:38 PM GMTZ   1/2

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Assets
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
BOK EFT account 377,330.55
BOK HRA Account Restricted 17,090.40
BOK Operating Account $251,124.36
Restricted for Capital 0.00

Total for BOK Operating Account $251,124.36

BOK Supply Account 165.15
Total for Bank Accounts $645,710.46

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable $731,936.68
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts -209,642.50

Total for Accounts Receivable $522,294.18

Total for Accounts Receivable $522,294.18

Other Current Assets
AR Adj to cash basis Asset 0.00
Due from other entities 0.00
Inventory Asset 13,115.02
Prepaid Expenses $3,873.68
Capital 0.00

Total for Prepaid Expenses $3,873.68

Undeposited Funds 0.00
Total for Other Current Assets $16,988.70

Total for Current Assets $1,184,993.34

Fixed Assets
Accumulated Depreciation -889,199.00
Construction in Progress 0.00
Vehicles and Equipment 1,888,424.42

Total for Fixed Assets $999,225.42

Other Assets
Amortization of Right to Use Lease 0.00
Right to Use Lease Asset 0.00

Total for Other Assets $0.00

Total for Assets $2,184,218.76



Balance Sheet
Gilpin Ambulance Authority

As of November 30, 2025

Cash Basis  Friday, December 05, 2025 08:38 PM GMTZ   2/2

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable -59.00
Accounts Payable (A/P) 15,988.97

Total for Accounts Payable $15,929.97

Credit Cards
Credit Card at Elan Financial 95.95
Fuel -4,129.81
Ramp Credit Card 843.09

Total for Credit Cards -$3,190.77

Other Current Liabilities
Accrued Expenses 16,397.21
Accrued PTO 65,592.43
Accrued wages 87,999.14
HRA liability 31,491.53
Payroll Tax Liability -5,062.35

Total for Other Current Liabilities $196,417.96

Total for Current Liabilities $209,157.16

Long-term Liabilities
Lease Liability 0.00
Lease Purchase Liability 93,567.95

Total for Long-term Liabilities $93,567.95

Total for Liabilities $302,725.11

Equity
Investment in Fixed Assets $596,625.66
Capital Outlay 0.00

Total for Investment in Fixed Assets $596,625.66

Reserve for Capital Improvement 0.00
Retained Earnings 1,190,218.65
Net Income 94,649.34

Total for Equity $1,881,493.65

Total for Liabilities and Equity $2,184,218.76



Budget Actual over Budget

% of 

Budget

Income

   Beginning Funds Available 524,195.00  -524,195.00  0.00%

   Call Revenue 0.00  

      Collections-derived payments 14,400.00  21,005.69  6,605.69  145.87%

      Income Patient and Insurance 554,400.00  586,909.32  32,509.32  105.86%

      Medicare-derived payments 151,200.00  45,833.44  -105,366.56  30.31%

   Total Call Revenue $       720,000.00  $    653,748.45  -$       66,251.55  90.80%

   Contributions 0.00  

      IGA Black Hawk 424,484.00  389,110.37  -35,373.63  91.67%

      IGA Central City 129,576.00  118,778.00  -10,798.00  91.67%

      IGA Gilpin County 595,680.00  546,040.00  -49,640.00  91.67%

   Total Contributions $    1,149,740.00  $ 1,053,928.37  -$       95,811.63  91.67%

   Grant Revenue 0.00  

      Colorado EMTS Grants 73,390.00  152,920.87  79,530.87  208.37%

      DOLA Grant Revenue 1,126,416.00  1,126,416.00  0.00  100.00%

      Other grant revenue 10,727.08  10,727.08  

   Total Grant Revenue $    1,199,806.00  $ 1,290,063.95  $        90,257.95  107.52%

   Other Revenue 0.00  

      CAID Supplemental 247,862.59  247,862.59  

      Other Revenue 37,718.55  37,718.55  

      Sale of Vehicles 6,000.00  7,500.00  1,500.00  125.00%

   Total Other Revenue $           6,000.00  $    293,081.14  $      287,081.14  4884.69%

Total Income $    3,599,741.00  $ 3,290,821.91  -$     308,919.09  91.42%

Gross Profit $    3,599,741.00  $ 3,290,821.91  -$     308,919.09  91.42%

Expenses

   Administration 0.00  

      Accounting - Audit 10,000.00  6,900.00  -3,100.00  69.00%

      Accounting - Contract Services 24,000.00  20,575.00  -3,425.00  85.73%

      Legal 10,000.00  66,575.96  56,575.96  665.76%

      Other 0.00  

         Bank Service Charges 4,502.40  4,502.40  

         Discretionary 2,500.00  2,097.62  -402.38  83.90%

         Employee Recognition & Retention 10,000.00  2,014.45  -7,985.55  20.14%

         Licensing/Memberships 6,500.00  2,403.98  -4,096.02  36.98%

         Professional Services 9,000.00  8,676.28  -323.72  96.40%

      Total Other $         28,000.00  $      19,694.73  -$         8,305.27  70.34%

      Reimbursable Expenses 567.07  567.07  

Total

Gilpin Ambulance Authority

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY25_P&L - FY25 P&L 
January - December 2025



   Total Administration $         72,000.00  $    114,312.76  $        42,312.76  158.77%

   Capital Expenditures 0.00  

      Ambulance Lease 66,802.00  50,141.26  -16,660.74  75.06%

      Ambulance purchase 0.00  0.00  

      Capital (misc) 162,380.00  186,951.50  24,571.50  115.13%

      Equipment Lease 32,463.00  32,462.60  -0.40  100.00%

   Total Capital Expenditures $       261,645.00  $    269,555.36  $          7,910.36  103.02%

   Operations and Maintenance 0.00  

      Communications R&M 5,000.00  9,471.61  4,471.61  189.43%

      Crew Quarters supplies 12,000.00  7,906.21  -4,093.79  65.89%

      Disposable Medical Supplies 50,000.00  41,063.29  -8,936.71  82.13%

      Durable Medical Equipment 6,000.00  9,762.63  3,762.63  162.71%

      Office Supplies/Postage/Fees 6,000.00  5,238.67  -761.33  87.31%

         Credit Card fees 6,122.76  6,122.76  

      Total Office Supplies/Postage/Fees $           6,000.00  $      11,361.43  $          5,361.43  189.36%

      Property Lease 79,594.00  71,560.27  -8,033.73  89.91%

      Property Liabiity Insurance 34,000.00  34,454.75  454.75  101.34%

      Property Maintenance 20,000.00  3,949.87  -16,050.13  19.75%

      Public Education/PR 8,000.00  1,428.67  -6,571.33  17.86%

      Safety Gear 3,000.00  1,398.41  -1,601.59  46.61%

      Service Contracts/Equip Lease 71,081.00  49,965.52  -21,115.48  70.29%

      Technology/Hardware/Software 12,000.00  46,163.10  34,163.10  384.69%

      Telephone/TV/Internet 14,500.00  12,580.47  -1,919.53  86.76%

      Training 66,000.00  34,781.97  -31,218.03  52.70%

      Uniforms 20,000.00  27,667.07  7,667.07  138.34%

      Utilities 8,000.00  4,881.52  -3,118.48  61.02%

      Vehicle expense 0.00  

         Fuel 35,000.00  24,418.53  -10,581.47  69.77%

         Insurance 25,000.00  41,322.70  16,322.70  165.29%

         Tires 8,000.00  6,299.82  -1,700.18  78.75%

         Vehicle Maintenance 54,000.00  76,515.87  22,515.87  141.70%

         Vehicle Repair 41,414.16  41,414.16  

      Total Vehicle expense $       122,000.00  $    189,971.08  $        67,971.08  155.71%

   Total Operations and Maintenance $       537,175.00  $    558,367.87  $        21,192.87  103.95%

   Personnel Expense 0.00  

      Employee Benefits and Payroll 9,148.00  9,148.00  

         457(b) Admin Fees 3,500.00  2,081.26  -1,418.74  59.46%

         457(b) Employee Contribution -9,144.56  -9,144.56  

         457(b) Employer Match 121,004.00  56,053.30  -64,950.70  46.32%

         457(b) Loan -2,246.30  -2,246.30  

         Benefits HRA 27,600.00  12,115.32  -15,484.68  43.90%

         Benefits Life AD& D STD LTD 14,722.00  7,587.20  -7,134.80  51.54%

         Employee Wellness 5,000.00  553.18  -4,446.82  11.06%

         Health Insurance 249,504.00  21,347.00  -228,157.00  8.56%



            Dental Ins -1,057.99  -1,057.99  

            Medical Ins 176,248.13  176,248.13  

            Other 4,322.45  4,322.45  

            Vision Ins -151.82  -151.82  

         Total Health Insurance $       249,504.00  $    200,707.77  -$       48,796.23  80.44%

         Payroll & Unemployment Taxes 177,553.00  114,460.49  -63,092.51  64.47%

         Payroll Service Fees 7,000.00  9,516.26  2,516.26  135.95%

         Worker's Comp 64,697.00  79,385.00  14,688.00  122.70%

      Total Employee Benefits and Payroll $       670,580.00  $    480,216.92  -$     190,363.08  71.61%

      Salaries 0.00  

         Employee Bonuses 10,524.48  10,524.48  

         Holiday stipends 7,500.00  5,215.60  -2,284.40  69.54%

         PTO 153,028.00  33,821.43  -119,206.57  22.10%

         Salaries Admin 250,517.00  192,873.26  -57,643.74  76.99%

         Salaries Field Staff 1,547,296.00  1,424,014.17  -123,281.83  92.03%

      Total Salaries $    1,958,341.00  $ 1,666,448.94  -$     291,892.06  85.09%

   Total Personnel Expense $    2,628,921.00  $ 2,146,665.86  -$     482,255.14  81.66%

   Unapplied Cash Bill Payment Expense 12,432.47  12,432.47  

   Uncategorized Expenses 94,440.44  94,440.44  

Total Expenses $    3,499,741.00  $ 3,195,774.76  -$     303,966.24  91.31%

Net Operating Income $       100,000.00  $      95,047.15  -$         4,952.85  95.05%

Net Income $       100,000.00  $      95,047.15  -$         4,952.85  95.05%

Wednesday, Dec 03, 2025 01:39:59 PM GMT-8 - Cash Basis



Monthly Financials By Date of Service (Detail)
Month Trips Charges Payments Write Offs Bad Debt Other Avg Payment Pmt% Gross%

24-Jun 71 $179,841.02 $56,561.04 $88,317.10 $23,104.91 $0.00 $796.63 31.45% 80.56%
24-Jul 78 $196,791.63 $63,989.41 $75,471.73 $47,497.61 $0.00 $820.38 32.52% 70.87%

24-Aug 66 $163,624.78 $44,661.65 $79,970.86 $25,151.01 $0.00 $676.69 27.30% 76.17%
24-Sep 70 $171,557.78 $57,809.28 $66,868.36 $33,211.40 $0.00 $825.85 33.70% 72.67%
24-Oct 78 $190,659.82 $56,355.50 $65,852.15 $46,995.67 $0.00 $722.51 29.56% 64.10%

24-Nov 78 $194,132.29 $55,689.76 $78,862.09 $45,260.69 $0.00 $713.97 28.69% 69.31%
24-Dec 65 $161,881.47 $35,655.61 $58,597.93 $56,061.29 $0.00 $548.55 22.03% 58.22%
25-Jan 55 $145,342.48 $37,455.61 $66,965.25 $20,854.72 $0.00 $681.01 25.77% 71.84%
25-Feb 75 $199,915.18 $58,218.97 $82,271.42 $40,636.66 $0.00 $776.25 29.12% 70.27%
25-Mar 85 $220,952.54 $67,481.86 $95,065.55 $22,975.49 $0.00 $793.90 30.54% 73.57%
25-Apr 56 $147,086.89 $38,473.32 $76,981.02 $13,773.11 $0.00 $687.02 26.16% 78.49%

25-May 94 $247,807.45 $72,066.57 $113,685.79 $20,314.97 $0.00 $766.67 29.08% 74.96%
25-Jun 72 $188,596.77 $56,785.57 $94,010.08 $0.00 $0.00 $788.69 30.11% 79.96%
25-Jul 66 $173,125.44 $54,950.62 $63,738.16 $0.00 $0.00 $832.59 31.74% 68.56%

25-Aug 77 $202,144.27 $62,984.75 $97,859.03 $0.00 $0.00 $817.98 31.16% 79.57%
25-Sep 44 $112,249.48 $20,616.68 $42,367.51 $0.00 $0.00 $468.56 18.37% 56.11%
25-Oct 48 $123,035.60 $11,227.40 $25,926.73 $0.00 $0.00 $233.90 9.13% 30.20%

25-Nov 63 $162,681.09 $5,636.08 $18,829.26 $0.00 $0.00 $89.46 3.46% 15.04%

Rolling 12 Months Assignments by Date of Service25-Dec 25-Nov 25-Oct Sep-25 Aug-25 Jul-25 Jun-25 May-25 Apr-25 Mar-25 Feb-25 Jan-25 Dec-24

Imp - New 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bad Address 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 4 0 1 1 0 1
Coding Needs Info 0 3 7 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Collections - Bad Address 0 0 0 1 0 2 4 2 1 2 0 0 1
Cov Detection Bad Addr 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 1 3 1
Followup - Review 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
QA - Pending 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Refunds - Need to Send to Provider 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Refunds - Request sent to Provider 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 0
Req Hosp Facesheet 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Waiting Hospital 0 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Billed 0 46 18 20 23 22 17 18 8 15 8 7 5
Closed 0 7 12 19 52 37 48 66 47 64 64 45 57
DNB Open 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Totals 1 63 48 43 77 66 72 94 56 85 75 55 66

Outstanding Receivables
Payer Group Receivables Expected Collection % Expected Write Offs Expected Receivables
Patient $371,513.29 5.41% $351,423.71 $20,089.58
Commercial Insurance $90,935.86 56.20% $39,828.36 $51,107.50
Medicare Advantage - Managed Care $77,181.05 23.86% $58,764.57 $18,416.48
Medicaid - Fee for Service $37,466.98 20.90% $29,638.22 $7,828.76
Medicare $35,774.93 30.11% $25,002.20 $10,772.73
Workers Comp $30,121.87 14.61% $25,720.64 $4,401.23
Auto Insurance $29,083.02 7.16% $27,000.38 $2,082.64
Facility - Sharp Billed $5,177.11 15.67% $4,365.68 $811.43
Veteran's Administration/Tricare $2,663.23 80.06% $531.06 $2,132.17
Other $1,802.00 0.00% $1,802.00 $0.00
Total $681,719.34 17.26% $564,076.82 $117,642.52
Payer Group Receivables Exp Coll % Exp WOs Exp Receivables

Top Payer Payment - 6-12 months DOS
Payer Charges Payments Tickets Average payment

Medicaid Colorado $256,036.96 $53,552.93 99 $540.94
Self Pay $188,048.97 $11,053.49 73 $151.42
Medicare B Colorado $108,415.37 $31,782.78 41 $775.19
United Healthcare Medicare Advantage $78,479.30 $19,891.60 30 $663.05
Blue Cross Blue Shield $65,897.03 $32,172.37 24 $1,340.52
Kaiser Permanente Medicare $64,282.94 $16,891.31 24 $703.80
Humana Medicare $36,865.23 $7,725.50 14 $551.82
VA Claims $29,261.70 $24,084.34 11 $2,189.49
Cigna $28,380.25 $16,617.69 11 $1,510.70
Kaiser Permanente - Reliance $26,815.36 $24,346.88 10 $2,434.69
United Healthcare Group Mcare Adv $18,470.92 $4,860.31 7 $694.33
United Healthcare $17,994.98 $8,889.94 7 $1,269.99
Aetna Medicare Advantage $17,831.24 $4,267.11 7 $609.59
Umr $17,249.38 $10,271.57 6 $1,711.93
Law Enforcement - Gilpin $14,947.89 $0.00 6 $0.00
Payer Charges Payments Tickets Average Payment

Gilpin Ambulance -Sharp Billing Report



Date Type Payee Category Total
11/29/2025 Expense adobe Technology/Hardware/Software $19.99
11/28/2025 Expense Edco Awards & Specialties Employee Recognition & Retention $323.43
11/28/2025 Expense Netflix Telephone/TV/Internet $17.99
11/25/2025 Bill Payment (Check) Bound Tree Medical, LLC Disposable Medical Supplies $529.78
11/25/2025 Bill Payment (Check) Bound Tree Medical, LLC Disposable Medical Supplies $286.37
11/25/2025 Expense United Power Utilities $212.91
11/25/2025 Expense Keavney & Streger, LLC Legal $400.00
11/23/2025 Expense Amazon Crew Quarters supplies $187.18
11/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) Collins Cole Flynn Winn & Ulmer, PLLCLegal $7,635.00
11/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) GJ Davis Legacy Holdings, LLC Accounting - Contract Services $2,000.00
11/21/2025 Expense saasant Technology/Hardware/Software $15.00
11/21/2025 Expense Zagg Technology/Hardware/Software $244.89
11/21/2025 Expense ONE WAY, INC. Service Contracts/Equip Lease $493.26
11/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) July Retirement $653.78
11/20/2025 Bill Payment (Check) Verathon Disposable Medical Supplies $70.54
11/20/2025 Expense The Honey Baked Ham Company Discretionary $156.50
11/20/2025 Expense Great Plains Communications Telephone/TV/Internet $365.00
11/20/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ONE WAY, INC. Property Maintenance $164.42
11/20/2025 Check Dan Knox Benefits HRA $360.00
11/20/2025 Check LInk, Jonathan Benefits HRA $541.46
11/19/2025 Expense eFax Technology/Hardware/Software $12.50
11/19/2025 Expense AFLAC Other $577.50
11/18/2025 Expense Ace Hardware Public Education/PR $14.42
11/17/2025 Expense Ramp Ramp Credit Card $12,673.91
11/17/2025 Expense BOK Bank Service Charges $25.00
11/14/2025 Expense Eldorado Artesian Springs, Inc. Service Contracts/Equip Lease $135.20
11/14/2025 Expense Eldorado Artesian Springs, Inc. Service Contracts/Equip Lease $48.45
11/13/2025 Expense Hi Market Discretionary $52.23
11/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) Bound Tree Medical, LLC Disposable Medical Supplies $238.78

List of Bills 11/01/2025-11/30/2025



11/12/2025 Expense Intuit Technology/Hardware/Software $130.00
11/12/2025 Expense Amazon Office Supplies/Postage/Fees $177.93
11/12/2025 Check Bobby R Putnam Employee Bonuses $5,000.00
11/12/2025 Check LInk, Jonathan Employee Bonuses $5,000.00
11/11/2025 Expense Wolfco Pest Control Property Maintenance $100.00
11/11/2025 Expense Wolfco Pest Control Property Maintenance $75.00
11/11/2025 Expense Hi Market Discretionary $18.56
11/11/2025 Bill Diversified Body & Paint Shop Vehicle Repair $8,821.52
11/10/2025 Expense Phil Long Ford Parts Vehicle Maintenance $517.00
11/09/2025 Expense Teleflex Disposable Medical Supplies $550.00
11/07/2025 Expense Airgas Service Contracts/Equip Lease $4,719.59
11/06/2025 Expense Amazon Crew Quarters supplies $65.82
11/06/2025 Expense Payroll Salaries Field Staff $69,344.19
11/05/2025 Expense Red Dolly Casino Discretionary/Lunch Meeting $56.96
11/05/2025 Expense Amazon Vehicles and Equipment $88.85
11/05/2025 Bill ONE WAY, INC. Service Contracts/Equip Lease $164.42
11/05/2025 Expense AT&T Telephone/TV/Internet $384.38
11/04/2025 Bill Payment (Check) City of Black Hawk - Maintenance Vehicle Maintenance-Two months $15,945.49
11/04/2025 Expense Galls Uniforms $4,264.23
11/04/2025 Expense SaneBox Technology/Hardware/Software $36.00
11/04/2025 Expense Go Daddy Technology/Hardware/Software $21.99
11/04/2025 Bill City of Black Hawk - Maintenance Vehicle Maintenance $4,397.92
11/03/2025 Expense Santiago's Mexican Restaurant Discretionary/Food for Training $65.54
11/03/2025 Expense Merchant Services Credit Card fees $365.45

Total $148,766.33



Zone (Responding From) Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Total
Black Hawk (Gaming) 84 85 104 89 101 89 87 84 55 67 39 884
Black Hawk (Non-Gaming) 10 11 8 10 10 9 10 13 6 8 4 99
Boulder County 2 2 3 4 9 3 4 4 5 3 4 43
Central City (Gaming) 5 16 6 4 8 6 7 7 8 5 2 74
Central City (Non-Gaming) 7 6 12 8 11 9 10 6 6 7 4 86
Clear Creek County 9 13 8 9 4 6 5 13 6 11 1 85
Gilpin County (Gaming) 3 3 1 1 3 1 3 1 11 2 29
Gilpin County (Non-Gaming) 31 38 27 28 42 40 54 68 35 32 13 408
Jefferson County 1 0 1 0 2
South 119 Corridor 1 1 2
Other (listed zones not applicable) 1 1 0 2
Total 150 171 172 152 187 163 177 197 122 146 70 1,707

.

Run Type Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Total
Emergency Response (Mutual Aid) 3 4 6 6 9 6 5 9 9 48
Emergency Response (Primary Response Area) 135 153 156 134 169 150 167 170 70 1,234
Law Enforcement Assist 1 1 2 2 8 0 14
MIH Visit 1 1 1 1 1 0 5
Public Assistance/Other Not Listed 2 1 1 4 1 1 0 10
Standby 8 11 6 7 3 6 3 7 2 51
Support Services 2 2 1 1 2 3 0 11
Total 150 171 172 152 187 165 178 198 81 1,373

Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls
Jan uary

Clear Creek EMS 8 1 11 2 6 2 7 2 3 1 6 0 4 2 7 6 6 0 9 2 4 71 18
Stadium Ambulance 0 0
AMR Boulder 0 0

Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls Standbys Calls
Jan uary

Clear Creek EMS 2 0 6 1 2 0 5 0 6 1 1 0 4 0 4 0 30 2
Stadium Ambulance
AMR Boulder

July August 2025September October November
Entity

February March April May June

August 2025September October November

Mutual Aid Received

Incidents by Zone

Incidents by Run Type

Mutual Aid Provided

Entity
February March April May June July
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Emergency On-Call Policy Proposal 



POLICY MANUAL 

SECTION Operations NUMBER 17.1 
 
TITLE Emergency On-Call 
 

POLICY SUMMARY 
The governing charter of the Gilpin Ambulance Authority states that the Authority must always 
provide at minimum level of service of three ALS ambulances. This guideline is intended to provide 
a mechanism by which the Authority can maintain that level of service. 

 
PROCEDURE 

 

1) Expectations 

1.1 The Authority needs EOC coverage 7 days a week, 365 days a year with the exceptions 
of Thanksgiving, Christmas Eve and Christmas Day. There will be one person coverage 
Sunday through Thursday (Off-peak day) and two-person coverage Friday and Saturday 
(Peak day).  

1.2 Employees must be available for contact to respond to the station from 0800-1200 the 
day they are scheduled for EOC. Employees scheduled will be contacted as soon as the 
need arises but will not be held accountable for the EOC shift if the need arises after 
1200. The on-duty supervisor may still call the on-call person to see if there is an interest 
to work, however, the employee will not be held accountable if they cannot, if the need 
is after 1200 of the day of the on-call shift. 

1.3 Employees are not permitted to work more than 96 hours in a row. If the on-call need 
will place the employee over the 96-hour cap, the on-duty supervisor will attempt to make 
other arrangements to cover the shift. 

1.4 Every attempt will be made to notify the on-call employee ASAP of any potential need 
for their time. 

1.5 If the need arises for emergency on-call, the on-call employee will have two hours to 
respond to the request for them to report to the station. 

1.6 When scheduled for EOC, the employee will refrain from using any medication or other 
substances that may impair their ability to work.  



POLICY MANUAL 

1.7 The expectation is that the employee will arrive at the assigned station as soon as 
possible after notification, one hour is the optimal response time.  

2) Scheduling 

2.1 EOC will be scheduled the month prior for the following month. 

2.2 All shift selections should be made no later than the 15th of the month prior to the moth 
being scheduled.  

2.2 Shifts will be assigned on a first come first service basis, per the time the request was 
submitted in First Due. 

2.3 Employees that have not completed this process, by the required date will be assigned 
shifts by the scheduling coordinator. 

3) Compensation 

3.1 Employees called in for EOC will be compensated based on their regular pay for all 
hours on call and hours worked for that shift. 

3.2 Employees will be compensated $5.00 (Negotiable) an hour for on call time that did not 
result in a EOC call in.  

Failure to comply with the policy as written may result in progressive discipline. 

 
 
NEVER EVENTS   
 
COMPLIANCE 
REFERENCES 

 

 
Original Publication Date Effective Date Authorized Signature 
   
Review or Revision Date Effective Date Authorized Signature 
   
Review or Revision Date Effective Date Authorized Signature 
   
Review or Revision Date Effective Date Authorized Signature 

 



On Call Expense:
On Call hourly Rate: 5.00$               On Call hourly Rate: 5.00$               

7 day a week coverage: 8 to 5 8 to 4 8 to 12 7 day a week coverage w/ 2 people on weekends: 8 to 5 8 to 4 8 to 12
Hours on call: 9 8 4 Hours on call: 9 8 4

On Call days per year: 365 365 365 On Call days per year: 469 469 469
Employee daily on call earnings: 45.00$            40.00$            20.00$            Employee daily on call earnings: 45.00$            40.00$            20.00$            

Yearly On Call Expense: 16,425.00$  14,600.00$  7,300.00$     Yearly On Call Expense: 21,105.00$  18,760.00$  9,380.00$     

On Call Expense:
On Call hourly Rate: 6.00$               On Call hourly Rate: 6.00$               

7 day a week coverage: 8 to 5 8 to 4 8 to 12 7 day a week coverage w/ 2 people on weekends: 8 to 5 8 to 4 8 to 12
Hours on call: 9 8 4 Hours on call: 9 8 4

On Call days per year: 365 365 365 On Call days per year: 469 469 469
Employee daily on call earnings: 54.00$            48.00$            24.00$            Employee daily on call earnings: 54.00$            48.00$            24.00$            

Yearly On Call Expense: 19,710.00$  17,520.00$  8,760.00$     Yearly On Call Expense: 25,326.00$  22,512.00$  11,256.00$  

On Call Expense:
On Call hourly Rate: 7.00$               On Call hourly Rate: 7.00$               

7 day a week coverage: 8 to 5 8 to 4 8 to 12 7 day a week coverage w/ 2 people on weekends: 8 to 5 8 to 4 8 to 12
Hours on call: 9 8 4 Hours on call: 9 8 4

On Call days per year: 365 365 365 On Call days per year: 469 469 469
Employee daily on call earnings: 63.00$            56.00$            28.00$            Employee daily on call earnings: 63.00$            56.00$            28.00$            

Yearly On Call Expense: 22,995.00$  20,440.00$  10,220.00$  Yearly On Call Expense: 29,547.00$  26,264.00$  13,132.00$  

On Call Expense:
On Call hourly Rate: 8.00$               On Call hourly Rate: 8.00$               

7 day a week coverage: 8 to 5 8 to 4 8 to 12 7 day a week coverage w/ 2 people on weekends: 8 to 5 8 to 4 8 to 12
Hours on call: 9 8 4 Hours on call: 9 8 4

On Call days per year: 365 365 365 On Call days per year: 469 469 469
Employee daily on call earnings: 72.00$            64.00$            32.00$            Employee daily on call earnings: 72.00$            64.00$            32.00$            

Yearly On Call Expense: 26,280.00$  23,360.00$  11,680.00$  Yearly On Call Expense: 33,768.00$  30,016.00$  15,008.00$  

On Call Expense:
On Call hourly Rate: 9.00$               On Call hourly Rate: 9.00$               

7 day a week coverage: 8 to 5 8 to 4 8 to 12 7 day a week coverage w/ 2 people on weekends: 8 to 5 8 to 4 8 to 12
Hours on call: 9 8 4 Hours on call: 9 8 4

On Call days per year: 365 365 365 On Call days per year: 469 469 469
Employee daily on call earnings: 81.00$            72.00$            36.00$            Employee daily on call earnings: 81.00$            72.00$            36.00$            

Yearly On Call Expense: 29,565.00$  26,280.00$  13,140.00$  Yearly On Call Expense: 37,989.00$  33,768.00$  16,884.00$  

On Call Expense:
On Call hourly Rate: 10.00$            On Call hourly Rate: 10.00$            

7 day a week coverage: 8 to 5 8 to 4 8 to 12 7 day a week coverage w/ 2 people on weekends: 8 to 5 8 to 4 8 to 12
Hours on call: 9 8 4 Hours on call: 9 8 4

On Call days per year: 365 365 365 On Call days per year: 469 469 469
Employee daily on call earnings: 90.00$            80.00$            40.00$            Employee daily on call earnings: 90.00$            80.00$            40.00$            

Yearly On Call Expense: 32,850.00$  29,200.00$  14,600.00$  Yearly On Call Expense: 42,210.00$  37,520.00$  18,760.00$  
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Captain Job Description Proposed 
Changes 



 

The following job description outlines the duties and qualifications for an Operations Captain role with the 

Gilpin Ambulance Authority (GAA), drawing on typical responsibilities for this position within the 

organization and the broader EMS field. GAA Captains work a 48-on/96-off shift rotation and are expected to 

respond to high-risk incidents and provide on-scene leadership. 

Gilpin Ambulance Authority Job Description: Operations Captain 

General Summary 

The Operations Captain is a full-time commanding officer responsible for the direct and indirect management, 

supervision, and support of day-to-day emergency medical services (EMS) operations for an assigned shift. 

This position involves active field response to high-acuity calls, providing advanced life support (ALS) care 

when necessary, and ensuring that all shift personnel adhere to established protocols, policies, and quality 

assurance standards. The captain serves as a role model, mentor, and on-scene leader, reporting to a superior 

officer such as the Chief or Deputy Chief. 

Essential Duties & Responsibilities 

• Operational Oversight: Manages daily shift operations, including staffing levels, crew assignments, 

and resource deployment, to ensure efficient and effective emergency response. 

• Emergency Response: Responds to emergency calls, provides efficient and immediate patient care 

(ALS/BLS), and serves as the incident commander on major incidents, coordinating with partner 

agencies (e.g., fire departments, law enforcement). 

• Personnel Management & Supervision: Supervises, directs, and evaluates assigned staff 

(Paramedics, EMTs, FTOs), including conducting performance appraisals, addressing complaints, and 

recommending personnel actions (hiring, promotions, discipline). 

• Administrative Functions: Completes required reports and documentation accurately and on time, 

manages inventory (e.g., using OperativeIQ), and attends management meetings to relay information 

to shift staff. 

• Policy Enforcement: Enforces standard operating procedures (SOPs) and administrative policies to 

ensure department-wide efficiency, safety, and compliance with all applicable local, state, and federal 

laws and regulations. 

 



• Shift Coverage: Will fill open ambulance shifts as needed.  

• Additional duties as assigned to fulfill the needs and goals of the Authority. Which may include:  

o Quality Assurance: Conducts quality assurance (QA) reviews of patient care records (e.g., 

using ESO EHR), ensures compliance with medical standards and protocols, and supports the 

training of department personnel. 

o Equipment & Fleet Readiness: Ensures all apparatus (e.g., ambulances, command vehicles) 

and medical equipment (e.g., Stryker PowerPro stretchers, Lifepak 15 monitors) are fully 

stocked, operational, clean, and maintained according to safety and quality standards. 

o Training: Will ensure the organization has a robust continuing education training program as 

well as ongoing departmental specific training. Will facilitate training as needed for GAA and 

for our response partners as requested.  

Required Qualifications 

• Experience: A minimum of three (3) to five (5) years of full-time experience as a Paramedic, with 

experience in a supervisory or command role strongly preferred. 

• Certifications & Licensure: 

o Current certification as a Paramedic (State of Colorado certification or ability to obtain). 

o Valid Driver's License and ability to safely operate emergency vehicles in all conditions. 

o Current CPR certification. 

o Current ACLS 

o PALS, NRP are preferred 

o Relevant officer or instructor certifications may be required or preferred. 

o ICS 100, 200, 300, 400, 700, 800 are strongly preferred 

• Knowledge, Skills, & Abilities: 

o Extensive knowledge of advanced emergency medical theories, principles, and practices. 

o Strong leadership, interpersonal, and communication skills (verbal and written). 

o Ability to exercise sound judgment, make effective decisions under pressure, and manage 

people in stressful situations. 



o Proficiency in using relevant technology and software for patient records, inventory, and 

communication. 

Physical Demands & Work Environment 

The position requires working a non-standard shift schedule (48/96 rotation) and involves performing duties in 

potentially hazardous environments. This role may demand strenuous physical exertion, including lifting and 

moving heavy objects (up to 100 pounds), bending, climbing, and working in confined spaces and various 

weather conditions. 
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iSolved Contract Termination 
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Airgas Contract 
 



From: MANERBINO, Dawna

To: Bobby Putnam

Subject: Re: Airgas Contact

Date: 29 October 2025, 11:48:24

Rent Small Medical Wobs

Hi Bobby, 

Here is your current pricing. This is a significant savings for a long term commitment. 

Rent Large Medical 0.46/day

0.35/day

OX USP200 OXYGEN USP MEDICAL PURE 200 CGA 540 52.49

OX USP125 OXYGEN USP 125 CGA 540 34.99

OX USPDAWBEMS OXYGEN USP DA MED CGA WOB EMS 29.16

OX USPDAWB OXYGEN USP DA MED CGA WOB 30.06

OX USPDAWBDSEMS OXYGEN USP DA MED CGA WOB EMS 30.06

Dawna Manerbino

Life Science and Healthcare Specialist (Intermountain Region) | Airgas, an Air Liquide company

305 Air Park Drive Ste 2 | Ft. Collins, CO 80524 | 303.681.5049

dawna.manerbino@airgas.com | Airgas.com

On Wed, Oct 29, 2025 at 11:11 AM Bobby Putnam <bputnam@gilpinambulance.com> wrote:

Hi Dawna,

This is no pricing listed in this current document. One of our board members would like to see what

we pay now versus what’s in the proposal. Do you have something I could pass along to them?

Thank you for your help!

Bobby Putnam, P-CP

Deputy Chief | Community Paramedic / Gilpin Ambulance Authority

A: 495 Apex Valley RD PO BOX 638 Black Hawk, CO 80422

P: (303) 582-5499 ext 102   M: (720) 327-1617    F: (303) 582-3390

E: bputnam@gilpinambulance.com   W: www.gilpinambulance.com

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are

addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message contains confidential information and

is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail.

Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. If you

are not the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this

information is strictly prohibited.

 

From: MANERBINO, Dawna <dawna.manerbino@airgas.com>

Date: Friday, October 17, 2025 at 10:43 AM

To: Bobby Putnam <bputnam@gilpinambulance.com>

Cc: Paul Ondr <pvondr@timberlinefire.com>, Gary Allen <GAllen@centralcityfire.org>, Christopher Woolley

<cwoolley@cityofblackhawk.org>

mailto:dawna.manerbino@airgas.com
mailto:bputnam@gilpinambulance.com
mailto:dawna.manerbino@airgas.com
https://www.airgas.com/
mailto:bputnam@gilpinambulance.com
http://www.gilpinambulance.com/
http://www.gilpinambulance.com/
mailto:bputnam@gilpinambulance.com
http://www.gilpinambulance.com/
mailto:dawna.manerbino@airgas.com
mailto:bputnam@gilpinambulance.com
mailto:pvondr@timberlinefire.com
mailto:GAllen@centralcityfire.org
mailto:cwoolley@cityofblackhawk.org
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Sharp Billing Contract 
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CORA Request Resolution 



 

   
 

GILPIN AMBULANCE AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE 
OFFICIAL CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS AND ADOPTING A 

POLICY ON RESPONDING TO OPEN RECORDS REQUESTS 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Gilpin Ambulance Authority 
(“Authority”) is responsible for the management, control and supervision of all of the 
business and affairs of the Authority; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is appropriate to designate an 
official custodian of the Authority’s records for the protection of such records and in 
order to permit their inspection by persons entitled to examine and copy such records in 
dean orderly fashion; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Authority has determined that it is 
appropriate to adopt a policy on responding to open records requests; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors fully supports, and complies with, all Federal 
and State laws relating to the retention, protection and disclosure of Authority records 
including, but not limited to, the Colorado Open Records Act, Title 24, Article 72, Part 2, 
C.R.S. (“CORA”), the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 
(“HIPAA”), and the Privacy Rule promulgated by the U.S. Department of Health and 
Human Services which interprets and implements HIPAA; and 

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the Authority that all public records shall be open 
for inspection by any person at reasonable times, except as otherwise provided by law; 
and 

WHEREAS, public records are defined by CORA as all writings made or 
maintained by the Authority, regardless of the format or medium of the records, subject 
to certain exceptions and public records expressly include e-mail communications. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Gilpin 
Ambulance Authority that: 



 

 
2  

 
4932-6752-7291, v. 1 

1. Official Custodian. 

(a) The Chief of the Authority or their designee is hereby designated as 
the Official Custodian responsible for the maintenance, care and keeping of all records of 
the Authority, except as provided herein. 

(b) The Official Custodian shall have the authority to designate such 
agents as they shall determine appropriate to perform any and all acts necessary to 
enforce and execute the provisions of this Resolution. 

2. Policy on Responding to Open Records Request.  The following are general 
policies concerning the release of records: 

(a) All public records of the Authority shall be open for inspection at the 
times designated herein, unless prohibited by the provisions of CORA or policies adopted 
by the Board of Directors in conformance with CORA. 

(b) Every request to inspect and/or copy any Authority record (a 
“Records Request”) shall be submitted to the Authority’s Official Custodian in writing 
and be specific as to the information desired.  If not submitted to the Official Custodian, 
any Authority employee or Board Member that receives the Records Request shall 
immediately send the Records Request to the Official Custodian.  To assist the Official 
Custodian in responding to requests in a timely and complete manner, the Official 
Custodian may require records requests to be submitted on a form developed by the 
Official Custodian. 

(c) If any question arises as to the propriety of fully complying with a 
Records Request, the Official Custodian shall immediately forward it to the Authority’s 
legal counsel. 

(d) The Authority’s legal counsel shall determine the Authority’s 
obligations under the applicable Federal and/or State law(s).  If the Authority is permitted 
to make records available for inspection in whole or in part, the Authority’s legal counsel 
will so notify the Authority's Official Custodian, who will assemble the disclosable 
requested documents for inspection and/or copying in accordance with applicable Federal 
or State law. 

(e) If the Authority’s legal counsel determines the Authority is not 
permitted by Federal or State law to make records available for inspection in whole or in 
part, legal counsel shall provide a written response to the party submitting the Records 
Request stating the legal basis upon which the Records Request in whole or in part is 
being denied. 

(f) Following the denial of a request for record, upon receipt of the 
required written notice from the requesting individual that he or she will seek relief from 
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the Authority Court, the Official Custodian will attempt to meet in-person or speak by 
telephone with the requesting individual.  Authority personnel are encouraged to utilize 
all means to attempt to resolve the dispute during this time period and will provide a 
written summary of the Authority’s position at the end of that period to the requestor and 
to the Authority’s Board of Directors.  No phone or in-person conference is required if 
the written notice indicates that the requestor needs access to the record on an expedited 
basis. 

(g) Pursuant to CORA, all records must be made available for inspection 
within three (3) working days from the Official Custodian’s receipt of the request, unless 
extenuating circumstances exist.  The deadline may be extended by seven (7) working 
days if extenuating circumstances exist and the requesting party is notified of the delay 
within three (3) working days of the Official Custodian’s receipt of the request.  The 
Official Custodian may set the time, which shall be during normal office hours, and the 
place for records to be inspected, and require that the Official Custodian or a delegated 
employee be present while the records are examined. 

(h) Any public record that is stored in a digital format will be provided 
in a digital format.  A public record stored in a digital format that is searchable will be 
provided in searchable format and a public record stored in sortable format will be 
provided in sortable format. A public record that is in a searchable or sortable format 
shall not be produced if:  

(i) producing the record in the requested format would violate 
the terms of any copyright or licensing agreement between the Authority and a third 
party; 

(ii)  producing the record would result in the release of a third 
party’s proprietary information; or  

(iii)  after making reasonable inquiries: 

(1) it is not technologically or practically feasible to 
permanently remove information that the custodian is required or allowed to withhold 
within the requested format; 

(2) it is not technically or practically feasible to provide a 
copy of the record in a searchable or sortable format; or  

(3) the Official Custodian would be required to purchase 
software or create additional programming or functionality in its existing software to 
remove the information required or allowed to be withheld.  

(iv) A public record stored in digital format shall be provided in 
digital format by electronic mail, unless the size prevents email transmission, in which 
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case they shall be transmitted by another method, as agreed on by the requesting 
individual and the Official Custodian. 

(v) Altering an existing digital public record, or excising fields of 
information that the Official Custodian is either required or permitted to withhold under 
this subsection, does not constitute the creation of a new public record under Section 
(2)(i)(iv) of this Resolution. 

(i) The Custodian may charge the following fees (collectively, the 
“Fees”) for responding to a Records Request: 

(i) Printouts, photographs, and copies, when requested, will be 
provided at a cost of twenty-five cents ($0.25) per standard page, and at the actual costs 
of production for any non-standard page (the “Copying Fee”), except that no per-page fee 
will be charged for providing records in a digital or electronic format.  A standard page 
shall mean an 8.5-inch by 11-inch black and white copy. 

(ii) When it is impractical to make the copy, printout, or 
photograph of the requested record at the place where the record is kept, the Official 
Custodian may allow arrangements to be made for the copy, printout, or photograph to be 
made at other facilities and the cost of providing the requested records will be paid by the 
person making the request (the “Outside Copying Fee”). 

(iii) If a copy, printout or photograph of a public record is 
necessary or requested to be provided in a format other than a standard page, the costs 
will be assessed at the actual cost of production (the “Production Fee”). 

(iv) If data must be manipulated in order to generate a record in a 
form not otherwise used by the Authority, such data manipulation will be assessed at the 
actual costs to the Authority (the “Manipulation Fee”); however, the Authority is in no 
way obligated to generate a record that is not otherwise kept, made, or maintained by the 
Authority. 

(v) The cost for transmitting the requested records will be 
charged at the actual cost of such delivery (the “Transmission Fee”).  Transmission Fees 
will not be charged for transmitting any record via electronic mail, when requested. 

(vi) When the location or existence of specific documents must be 
researched and the documents must be retrieved, sorted or reviewed for applicability to 
the request, and such process requires more than one (1) hour of staff time, the Custodian 
may charge a research and retrieval fee not to exceed forty-one dollars and thirty-seven 
cents ($41.37) per hour, or the maximum amount allowed by the Executive Committee of 
the State Legislative Council, whichever is greater (the “Research and Retrieval Fee”). 
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(vii) If any requested records are protected by a privilege (for 
example, but not limited to, the work product or attorney-client privileges) the Authority 
may charge the actual costs of creating a privilege log identifying the privileged records 
(the “Privilege Fee”).  If legal assistance or review is necessary to create the privilege 
log, the Privilege Fee may include the actual costs for such legal assistance. 

(j) The Authority may require a deposit of the estimated Fees prior to 
commencing work to produce the records. Payment of the deposit is required before the 
request is deemed complete so as to begin the time periods noted in subsection (g) of this 
section. Payment of the remainder of the Fees, including all actual costs exceeding the 
estimated amount, must be made prior to the time of inspection or release of the final 
work product or copies. All payments of Fees, including deposits, may be made via 
check, credit card, debit card, or electronic payment. 

(k) No person shall be permitted to inspect or copy any records of the 
Authority if, in the opinion of the Official Custodian after consultation with the 
Authority’s legal counsel, such inspection or copying would come within the prohibition 
of one or more exemptions set forth in CORA. 

(l) Except as required by Section 24-72-204(3.5)(g), C.R.S. and except 
when a requested record is confidential and accessible only on the basis that the requester 
is the person in interest, no form of identification shall be required to request or inspect 
public records. 

3. Severability.  If any part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of 
this Resolution is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the 
validity of the remaining provisions. 

4. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall take effect and be enforced 
immediately upon its approval by the Board of Directors of the Authority. 

The foregoing Resolution was approved and adopted this 10th day of 
December, 2025. 

 

Attest: 
 
 
Susan Berumen, Secretary 
 

GILPIN AMBULANCE AUTHORITY 
 
 
By:  
 Buddy Schmalz, President 
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